

TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER Senate Resolution 20.29

(Stating the sentiments of the Student Senate congratulating The Free Clinic for its services to the Lubbock Community.)

WHEREAS, The Free Clinic has been active throughout the Coronavirus pandemic, serving the population of Lubbock during these difficult social and economic times and,

WHEREAS, the Student Leadership Team has implemented an innovative telemedicine program to safely see as many patients as possible, through the current pandemic and,

WHEREAS, The Free Clinic has supported flu vaccination efforts in Lubbock County by providing free influenza vaccinations, as well as other health maintenance services, especially to those who would not have received care otherwise and,

WHEREAS, The Free Clinic has established a new elective program that encourages projects that benefit the local community and,

WHEREAS, The Free Clinic has continued to provide mental health consultation visits to the local population during these especially stressful times and,

WHEREAS, these accomplishments and the work that The Free Clinic performs deserves to be recognized, and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Student Senate of the Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center congratulates The Free Clinic leadership team, both students and faculty, for their continued efforts in improving the health and lives of the Lubbock community.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be spread upon the Journal and that copies be sent to **Lori-Rice Spearman** Ph.D., President of the Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center; **Fiona Prabhu** M.D., Medical Director of the Free Clinic; **Wanda Brunson**, Lubbock Impact Director of Operations; **Chase Seabolt**, Editor-in-chief of The Daily Toreador; and to the students of Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center. Authors: Raicevic, S. Jurecky, J. Tauferner, J.

CC: Journal

Read First Time: 01 December 2020

Reported from Committee: 01 December 2020

Read Second Time: 01 December 2020

TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER Passed the Senate, 01 December 2020

Marcus Gonzalez

President, Student Senate